RESOLUTION NO. 2009-174		Withdrawn by Sponsor 6-5-09		
SPONSOR _	Mr. Pry			
DATE	Withdrawn 6-5-09	COMMITTEE	Planning	

A Resolution authorizing the County Executive to advertise for offers for a lease of 240 square feet of office space owned by the County located on the 1<sup>st</sup> floor of the Ohio Building, 175 South Main Street, Ohio 44308, in Council District 4, for the Executive, and declaring an emergency.

WHEREAS, the County of Summit wishes to pursue a lease of 240 square feet of office space owned by the County located on the 1<sup>st</sup> floor of the Ohio Building, 175 South Main Street, Ohio 44308, in Council District 4, to a DNA testing vendor that provides services to the County Prosecutor's Office; and

WHEREAS, Section 177.17 of the Codified Ordinances of the County of Summit requires the approval of County Council in order for the County Executive to advertise for offers for a lease of County real property where the Executive has determined that the real property is not needed for County operations; and

WHEREAS, the Executive has determined that the office space is not needed for County operations; and

WHEREAS, this Council has determined by reviewing all pertinent information that authorizing the County Executive to advertise for offers for a lease for the aforementioned office space is necessary and in the best interest of the County of Summit;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the County of Summit, State of Ohio, that:

## SECTION 1

The County Executive is hereby authorized to advertise for offers for a lease of 240 square feet of office space owned by the County located on the 1<sup>st</sup> floor of the Ohio Building, 175 South Main Street, Ohio 44308, in Council District 4.

## **SECTION 2**

This Resolution is hereby declared an emergency in the interest of the health, safety, and welfare of the citizens of the County of Summit and for the further reason of immediately authorizing the advertise for offers for office space determined by the Executive to not be needed for County operations.

## **SECTION 3**

Provided this Resolution receives the affirmative vote of eight members, it shall take effect immediately upon its adoption and approval by the Executive; otherwise, it shall take effect and be in force at the earliest time provided by law.

RESOLUTION NO. 2009-174 PAGE TWO	_
SECTION 4	
to the adoption of this Resolution were ado deliberations of this Council and of any of	ormal actions of this Council concerning and relating pted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all f its committees that resulted in such formal action, pliance with all legal requirements, including Section
INTRODUCED April 27, 2009	_
ADOPTED Withdrawn by Sponsor on	<u>6-5-09</u>
CLERK OF COUNCIL	PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL
APPROVED	_
EXECUTIVE	_
ENACTED EFFECTIVE	